FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

08-23-2002

THE REAL REPORT OF THE REAL REPORT OF THE

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

102198837 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

New Pesubmic	ssion (Non-Recordation)	Assignment	Security Agreeme	ent
Documen	et ID#	License	Change of Name	
Reel #	rn of PTO Error Frame #	Merger (Facilie	U.S. Government ONLY by U.S. Government Age	noine)
Reel #	e Document Frame #			Secret File
Conveying F	Party(ies)	Mark if additional	names of conveying parties a	ttached Execution Date Month Day Yea
Name (line 1)	Patrick J. Delaney, III	19171	•	08/14/2002
Name (line 2)	101	21114		Execution Date
Second Party Name (line 1)	Barbara Janina Byczkiewicz			Month Day Yea 08/14/2002
Name (line 2)				
Receiving P	arty	M	ark if additional names of rece	viving parties attached
Name (line 1)	Rockwell Automation Technologi	es, Inc.		If document to be recised is an assignment and
Name (line 2)				receiving party is not domiciled in the Unite States, an appointmen of a domestic
Address (line 1)	1 Allen-Bradley Drive			representative is attac (Designation must be
Address (line 2)				separate document fr Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	Mayfield Heights	Ohio State/Country	44124 Zip Code	
Domestic Re	epresentative Name and A	ddress	or the first Receiving Party on	
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
002 MMEKONEN 000 81	00031 10219126 40.00 DP	FOR OFFICE USE ONLY	(

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTC Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	P-1619B Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspond	ent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone	e Number
Name	Susan Donahue	
Address (line 1)	Rockwell Automation	
Address (line 2)	Patent Dept./704P Floor 8 T-29	
Address (line 3)	1201 South Second Street	
Address (line 4)	Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53204	
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveya including any attachments.	nnce document # 4
• •	Number(s) or Patent Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached
	he Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER Bottent Application Number(s)	Patent Number(s)
	s being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the past named executing inventor.	atent application was Month Day Year 08/14/2002
Ente only	peration Treaty (PCT) PCT PCT application number r if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT PCT not been assigned.	
Number of F	Properties Enter the total number of properties inv	olved. # 1
Deposit	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CF of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account of the account of the account or if additional fees can be charged to the account of the accoun	nt
(2/10/10/	Deposit Account Number:	# 50-1063
	Authorization to charge addition	nal fees: Yes 🗸 No
Statement a	nd Signature	
attache	best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informatied copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges ted herein.	
Himanshu S.	Amin, Reg. No. 40,894	August 15, 2002
Name	of Person Signing Signature	Date

PATENT REEL: 013208 FRAME: 0955 FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

Name of Person Signing

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

OMB 0651-0027		PATENTS C	NLY		PATENT
Conveying F		Mark if addition	nal names of conveying	parties attached	Execution Date
Enter additional	Conveying Parties				Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	Anatoly G. Grinberg				08/14/2002
Name (line 2)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			Execution Date
Name (line 1)					Month Day Year
Name (line 2)					Execution Date
Name (line 1)					Month Day Year
Name (line 2)		vette themselve]
Receiving P	arty(ies)		Mark if additional names	of receiving parti	es attached
Enter additional	l Receiving Party(ies)				
Name (line 1)				If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2))				domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1)				of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate
Address (line 2	.)				document from Assignment.)
Address (line:	City		State/Country	Zip Co	de
Name (line 1	0)				If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2	2)				receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a
Address (line 1)				domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)				Assignment.)
Address (line 3	City		State/Country	Zip (Code
	Number(s) or Patent l	- · · L	Mark if additional n		ama proporty)
		-	DO NOT ENTER BOTT		
<u> </u>	Patent Application Numbe	r(s)		Patent Num	ber(s)
Himansh	u S. Amin, Reg. No. 40,894			08/	/15/2002

Signature

PATENT

REEL: 013208 FRAME: 0956

Date

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION TO ROCKWELL AUTOMATION TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

WHEREAS, Patrick J. Delaney, III of Sudbury, Massachusetts; Barbara Janina Byczkiewicz of Atkinson, New Hampshire and Anatoly G. Grinberg of Brighton, Massachusetts (hereinafter sometimes referred to as "said inventors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in SYSTEM AND METHODOLOGY PROVIDING COORDINATED AND MODULAR CONVEYOR ZONE CONTROL which invention (hereinafter sometimes referred to as "said invention") has been disclosed to and filed, under Docket No. 02AB034, in the patent files of ROCKWELL AUTOMATION TECHNOLOGIES, INC. having a place of business at 1 Allen-Bradley Drive, Mayfield Heights, Ohio 44124 and which invention is covered by a patent application, executed and filed concurrently herewith in the Patent and Trademark Office for the United States of America.

NOW THEREFORE, it is agreed that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, said inventor has sold, assigned and transferred and by these present do sell, assign and transfer unto ROCKWELL AUTOMATION TECHNOLOGIES, INC. the entire right, title and interest in said invention in the United States of America and all foreign countries and in and to said U.S. provisional patent application and all patent applications, divisions, substitutions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all United States Letters Patents which may be granted hereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and in all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and in all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said invention in any foreign countries, and in all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for said invention; said applications and patents to be held and enjoyed by the said ROCKWELL AUTOMATION TECHNOLOGIES, INC., for its own use and for the use of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent on same may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said inventors had this assignment and sale not been made.

FURTHER, said inventors hereby agree to sign all lawful papers necessary or helpful in obtaining patents on said invention or in filing any divisional, continuation, substitution, or reissue patent application or re-examination proceedings on said invention whether in the United States of America or in any foreign country.

1

PATENT REEL: 013208 FRAME: 0957

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION TO ROCKWELL AUTOMATION TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Signed:	Date:
Patrick J. Delaney, III	8/14/2002
CERTIFICATE State of MASSA Chuse	TE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
County of MiddLese.	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ore me, Raymonde R. Light C. Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public"
personally appeared Patrick J. Name(s) of Signer(s)	

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary Public

RAYMONDE R. LEGRAND

Notary Public My Commission Expires August 19, 2005

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION To ROCKWELL AUTOMATION TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Date:

Signed:

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of MASSAChusett	<u>'S</u>
County of Middlesex	
On August 14, 2002 before me,	Ray Monde Legicard Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public"

personally appeared Barbara Janina Byczkiewicz

Name(s) of Signer(s)

personally known to me –OR- X proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her authorized capacity, and that by her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary Public

RATMONDE R. LLGRAND

Notary Public My Commission Expires August 19, 2005

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION To ROCKWELL AUTOMATION TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Signed:	Date:
Anatoly G. Grin	102 berg 8/14/02
	CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
State of MA	sachesetts_
County of	MiddLesex
On <u>August</u>	Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public"
personally appea	ared Anatoly G. Grinberg
-	Name(s) of Signer(s)

___ personally known to me –OR- χ proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person. or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature of Notary Public Notary Public My Commission Expires

Kingar W. Carrier

4

RECORDED: 08/15/2002

PATENT REEL: 013208 FRAME: 0960